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Suggested Advanced Tools

P3 P4400 Kill A Watt Meter
Amazon ASIN:B00009MDBU
Purchase with an short heavy
duty extension cord. Such as the 
Amazon ASIN:B013Q5DOYY
This will allow you to remotely place the meter to easily 

view the display during the AMP test. .
This meters allows you to easily test Amp draw in real 
time and confirm the power specs from the wall are 
correct without removing the motor cover

Pocket Size Auto 
Ranging Multimeter

https://www.homedepot.com/p/Commercial-
Electric-Pocket-Size-Auto-Ranging-Multimet

er-MMB-8332R/206029123

This is a great tool set that allows you to 
1. Easily test the outlet for power and 

proper wiring.
2. Test Continuity of wires and test 

Speed/ RPM Sensors
3. Read Ohms from Potentiometers 

(pots). 

Smartphone  Chances are you already own one.
1. Take pictures of the product to help with identification.
2. Take pictures or video of the issue. 
3. Take a picture or scan (if barcoded) of the serial number  
4. Access the Bodycraft website for owners manuals and more.
5. Call or Video chat with a tech from the field using Facetime or 
Facebook Messenger.

9
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Picture of Unit w/ Callouts
EXP-Series Treadmill T1000
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 Part Lists - Detailed - T1000 (T1K1 & T1K2) 1 of 3
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Part # Description Qty
T1K2-001 Main Base Frame ( DIAMOND GRAY) 1

T1K2-002 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 2nd & 3rd Rows - Mid 4

T1K2-003 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 1st Row - Front 2

T1K2-004 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 4th Row - Rear 2

T1K2-005 Running Deck - 673mm W x 1,403mm L x 25.4mm T 1

T1K2-006 Bolt M8 x 30mm L x 1.25P 8

T1K2-007 Bolt M8 x 120mm L 8

T1K2-008
Side Step Rails - Support Locking Piece to Running 
Deck/Frame 16

T1K2-009 Flat Washer M8 x 16mm x 1.2mm 21

T1K2-010 Nylon Locknut M8 21

T1K2-011 Bolt M8 x 90mm L x 1.25P 3

T1K2-012 Mounting Plate for Motor Cover - Front Left & Right 2

T1K2-013 Mounting Plate for Motor Cover - Front Center 1

T1K2-014 Nylon Locknut M8 1

T1K2-015 Flat Washer M8.3 x O15mm x 0.8mm T 1

T1K2-016
Front Roller Assembly - 70mm D x 673mm L w/ 100mm 
Pulley 1

T1K2-017 Rear Roller Assembly - 70mm D x 673mm L 1

T1K2-018 Running Belt - 550mm W x 3,275mm L x 2.5mm T (TF) 1

T1K2-019 Stabilizer Feet - Self Leveling - Rear 2

T1K2-020 U Shape Clip for Cover Screws (M5) 7

T1K2-021 Lower Control Board / Inverter #RM6T3-1002B1 (RB) 1

T1K2-022 START/STOP Control Board w/ Buttons - Dashboard 1

T1K2-023
Quick Keys Speed/Incline Control Board w/ Buttons - 
Dashboard 1

T1K2-024 Line Filter - EMI 1

T1K2-025 Screw M4 x 8mm L 2

T1K2-026 Screw M5 x 10mm L 15

T1K2-027 Sticker - Grounding Screw Location - Single Sided 3

T1K2-028 Power Supply Mounting Plate 1

T1K2-029 AC Socket / Input Power - IEC 60320 C20, Black, 16A 1

T1K2-030 Circuit Breaker - Reset Switch (15 amp) 1

T1K2-031 On/Off AC Rocker Switch 1

T1K2-032 Screw M4 x 12mm L 2

T1K2-033 Power Cord - Locking Screw-in Clip 1

T1K2-034 Bolt M6 x 10mm 2

T1K2-035 Cable - Inverter to Break-Out Board - Lower (8 PIN) 1

T1K2-036 Bolt M8 x 60mm L 8

T1K2-037 Drive Motor Pulley Belt - Ribbed 635J (HS) 1

T1K2-038 Drive Motor - AC 5hp (KS) 1

T1K2-039 Bolt M10 x 30mm L 4

T1K2-040 Flat Washer M10 x 25mm D x 2.5mm T 5

T1K2-041 Bolt M10 x 50mm L 1

T1K2-042 Insulation Spacer - Upper 4

T1K2-043 Insulation Spacer - Down 5

T1K2-044 Nylon Locknut M10 7

T1K2-045 Incline Motor - J25A (JS) 1

Part # Description Qty
T1K2-046 Front Incline Frame ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T1K2-047 Bolt M10 x 50mm L 1

T1K2-048 Bolt M10 x 70mm L 1

T1K2-049 Flat Washer M10 x 21mm D x 2.0mm T 4

T1K2-050 Flat Washer M18.6 x 24mm x 0.3mm T 4

T1K2-051 Transportation / Incline Wheel 2

T1K2-052 Flat Washer M8 x 28mm D x 1.5mm T 2

T1K2-053 Flat Washer M8 4

T1K2-054 Bolt M8 x 15mm L 2

T1K2-055 Bushing 4

T1K2-056 Incline Frame Bushing 2

T1K2-057 Flat Washer M12 x 24mm D x 2.5mm T 4

T1K2-058 Nylon Locknut (M12 ) 2

T1K2-059 Bolt M12 x 80mm L 2

T1K2-060 Handrail Support Frame - Left and Right Arms 2

T1K2-061 Handrail Left Arm - Molded Soft-Touch Top 1

T1K2-062 Handrail Right Arm - Molded Soft-Touch Top 1

T1K2-063
Handrail Left Arm - Upper Cover w/ Incline Controls 
Mounts 1

T1K2-064
Handrail Right Arm - Upper Cover w/ Speed Controls 
Mounts 1

T1K2-065 Handrail Left Arm - Lower Cover 1

T1K2-066 Handrail Right Arm - Lower Cover 1

T1K2-067
Handrail Left Arm - Quick Key/Incline Overlay - Single 
Sided 1

T1K2-068
Handrail Right Arm - Quick Key/Speed Overlay - Single 
Sided 1

T1K2-069
Cable - Handrail Left Arm - Incline Control Board to 
Dashboard (3PIN) 1

T1K2-070
Cable - Handrail Right Arm - Speed Control Board to 
Dashboard (3PIN) 1

T1K2-071 Handrail Left Arm - Decoration Ring 1

T1K2-072 Handrail Right Arm - Decoration Ring 1

T1K2-073
Handrail Arms - Quick Key Speed/Incline - Control 
Board w/ Buttons 2

T1K2-074 Screw M2.3 x 6mm L 4

T1K2-075 Bolt M6 x 8mm L 6

T1K2-076 Screw M4 x 15mm L 11

T1K2-077 Screw M5 x 12mm L 6

T1K2-078 Bolt M6 x 35mm L 4

T1K2-079 Screw M5 x 12mm L 6

T1K2-080 Dashboard Cover - Lower 1

T1K2-081 Dashboard Support & Front Handlebar 1

T1K2-082 Handlebar - Rubber Sleeve 2

T1K2-083 Handgrip Heart-Rate - Sensor (Assembly) 2

T1K2-084 Handlebar - Aluminum Ring 2

T1K2-085 Handlebar - End Plug 2

T1K2-086 Sticker - Handlebar on End Plug - Single Sided 2

T1K2-087 Handgrip Heart-Rate - Sensor Wire 1



15

Part # Description Qty Part # Description Qty
T1K2-088 Bolt Ø M8 x 6mm x 18.5mm L 4

T1K2-089
Cable - Quick Keys Speed/Incline - Dashboard to 
Break-Out Board (8PIN) 1

T1K2-090
Cable - START/STOP Keys - Dashboard to Break-Out 
Board (3PIN) 1

T1K2-091 Screw M2.6 x 8mm L 20

T1K2-092 Break-Out Board #AC00450 1

T1K2-093 Cable - Break-Out Board to Console - Lower (9 PIN) 1

T1K2-094 Cable - Inverter to Break-Out Board - Upper (8 PIN) 1

T1K2-095 Bolt M8 x 100mm L 2

T1K2-096 Wireless-5K Heart-Rate Receiver 1

T1K2-097 Dashboard Cover - Upper 1

T1K2-098 Mechanical Safe Key 1

T1K2-099 Water Bottle Holder 2

T1K2-100 Sticker - Safety Key - Single Sided 1

T1K2-101 Cable - Break-Out Board to Console - Lower (2 PIN) 1

T1K2-102
Dashboard - Quick Keys Speed/Incline Overlay - Single 
Sided 1

T1K2-103 Dashboard - START/STOP Overlay - Single Sided 1

T1K2-104 Anti Slip Rubber - Single Side Sticker 1

T1K2-105 Safety Key Rack 1

T1K2-106 Screw M3 x 8mm L 2

T1K2-107 Ground Wire - Power Input - Green 220mm 1

T1K2-108 Ground Wire - Frame to Front Roller - Green 60mm 1

T1K2-109 Foam Double Sided - Safety Switch 2

T1K2-110 Safety Key Assembly 1

T1K2-111 Safety Key - Upper (Yellow) 1

T1K2-112 Safety Key - Top (Red) 1

T1K2-113 Safety Key - Bottom (Yellow) 1

T1K2-114 Safety Key Clip + Cotton String 1

T1K2-115 Screw M2 x 5mm L 4

T1K2-116 Screw M4 x 12mm L 12

T1K2-117 Foam Single Sided - Running Deck - Front 2

T1K2-118 Motor Cover - Lower Left 1

T1K2-119 Motor Cover - Lower Right 1

T1K2-120 Motor Cover - Lower Front 1

T1K2-121 Bolt M6 x 12mm L 20

T1K2-122 Pop-In Cover - Motor Cover Front 1

T1K2-123 Motor Cover - Top 1

T1K2-124 Screw M5 x 25mm L 7

T1K2-125 Upright Post - Left ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T1K2-126 Upright Post - Right ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T1K2-127 Dashboard Base Cover - Left 1

T1K2-128 Dashboard Base Cover - Right 1

T1K2-129 Dashboard Base Inside Cover - Left 1

T1K2-130 Dashboard Base Inside Cover - Right 1

T1K2-131 Upright Post Left Cover - Lower 1

T1K2-132 Upright Post Right Cover - Lower 1

T1K2-133 Cable - Inverter to Break-Out Board - Mid (8 PIN) 1

T1K2-134
Sticker - BODYCRAFT for Side Step Rail - Left & Right 
- Single Sided 2

T1K2-135 Sticker - Motor Cover Top - Single Sided 1

T1K2-136 Console 1

T1K2-137
Dashboard - Lower Maintenance Cover to Break-Out 
Board 1

T1K2-138 Screw M4 x 12mm L 4

T1K2-139 Ground Wire - Handgrip Heart-Rate - Green 250mm 1

T1K2-140 PVC Strip 1

T1K2-141 Side Foot Rail - End Cap- Left 1

T1K2-142 Side Foot Rail - End Cap - Right 1

T1K2-143 Side Foot Rail - Rear Side Panel - Left 1

T1K2-144 Side Foot Rail - Rear Side Panel - Right 1

T1K2-145 Side Step Rail - Rear Ring - Left 1

T1K2-146 Side Foot Rail - Rear Ring - Right 1

T1K2-147 Side Step Rail - Top Side - Left 1

T1K2-148 Side Foot Rail - Top Side - Right 1

T1K2-149 Aluminum Rail - into Side Step Rails - Left & Right 4

T1K2-150
Sticker - Warning Label on Motor Cover Front - Single 
Sided 1

T1K2-151 Bolt M8 x 16mm L 2

T1K2-152 Bolt M8 x 15mm L 8

T1K2-153 Bolt M8 x 70mm L 4

T1K2-154 Screw M5 x 12mm L 6

T1K2-155
Foam - Strengthen Base Plate for Rear End Caps - 
Single Sided 2

T1K2-156 Bolt M8 x 20mm L 8

T1K2-157 Bolt M6 x 35mm L 2

T1K2-158 Safety Key Limit Switch 1

T1K2-159
Cable - Safety Key Limit Switch to Break-Out Board 
(3PIN) 1

T1K2-160 Screw M3 x 16mm L 2

T1K2-161 Handgrip Heart-Rate - Antistatic Board 1

T1K2-162 Label - Warning - Single Sided 1

T1K2-163 Foot Side Rail - Upper Side - Left 1

T1K2-164 Foot Side Rail - Upper Side - Left 1

T1K2-165 Sticker - Left Rail Cover - Rear - Single Sided 1

T1K2-166 Sticker - Right Rail Cover - Rear - Single Sided 1

T1K2-167 Ferrite Core - AC Motor Wires 1

T1K2-168 End Cap - Front Incline Frame 4

T1K2-169 Bolt 8mm x 25mm L 2

T1K2-170 Drive Motor Alignment Bushing 2

T1K2-171 Strengthen Base Plate for Rear End Caps 2

T1K2-172
Power Cord - 120V/15A (NEMA 5-15) - IEC 60320 C20 
- 2,997mm L 1

T1K2-173 Wire - Power Input - Black 100mm 2

T1K2-174 Wire - Power Input - Red 150mm 1

T1K2-175 Wire - Switch to Filter - Black 210mm 1

T1K2-176 Wire - Switch to Filter - Red 180mm 1
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T1K2-177 Wire - Filter to Inverter - Red 220mm 1

T1K2-178 Wire - Filter to Inverter - Black 250mm 1

T1K2-179 USB Cover - Dashboard Upper Cover 1

T1K2-180 Ground Wire Female - Upright Post - Mid 1,200mm 1

Part # Description Qty Part # Description Qty
T1K2-181 Ground Wire Male - Base to Upright - Lower 300mm 1

T1K2-182 Ground Wire Female - Dashboard - Up 300mm 1

T1K2-183 Ground Wire Female - Dashboard - Down 600mm 1

T1K2-184 Sticker - EXP Series for Upright Post 2

 Product Parts Exploded View - Drive System - T1000 (T1K1 & T1K2) 
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Dashboard Assembly - T1000 (T1K1 & T1K2) 
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Dashboard Wiring on 
YouTube

https://youtu.be/38RzAY-KPFk
https://youtu.be/38RzAY-KPFk


 Product Parts Exploded View - Upright Posts Assembly - T1000 (T1K1 & T1K2) 

Right Side 

Left Side 
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Base Assembly - T1000 (T1K1 & T1K2) 
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Base Covers & Incline Frame - T1000 (T1K1 & T1K2) 
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 Circuit Diagram - T1000 (T1K1 & T1K2)
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Error Codes E1 - E7 (Ver. 1.5)

EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K1) 
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Error Codes E8 - E17 (Ver. 1.5)

EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K1) v1.5
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Error Codes E18 - E33 (Ver. 1.5) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K1)
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Error Codes E34 - E65 (Ver. 1.5)

EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K1)
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Error Codes E66 - E88 (Ver. 1.5)

EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K1)
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Error Codes (Ver. 1.5)

Conditions to Consider 
EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K1)
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Error Codes E1 - E8 (Ver. 1.7)

EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K2) 
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Error Codes E9 - E11 (Ver. 1.7)

EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K2)
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Error Codes E11 - E35 (Ver. 1.7) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K2)

30



Error Codes E37 - E83 (Ver. 1.7)

EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K2)
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Error Codes (Ver. 1.7)

&
Conditions to Consider 

EXP-Series Treadmill T1000 (T1K2)
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Picture of Unit w/ Callouts
EXP-Series Treadmill T800
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 Part Lists - Detailed - T800 (T801 & T802) 1 of 2
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Part # Description Qty Part # Description Qty
T802:001 Main Base Frame ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T802:002 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 1st Row - Front 2

T802:003 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 2nd & 3rd Rows - Mid 4

T802:004 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 4th Row - Rear 2

T802:005 Running Deck - 699mm W x 1,384mm L x 25.4mm T 1

T802:006 Bolt M6 x 3mm L 8

T802:007
Side Step Rails - Support Locking Piece to Running 
Deck 6

T802:008 Side Step Rails - Support Plate 6

T802:009 Side Step Rails - Support Sleeves 6

T802:010 Flat Washer M8 x 18mm x 2.0mm 10

T802:011 Spring Flat Washer M8 12

T802:012 Bolt M8 x 123mm L 6

T802:013 Foam Single Sided - Running Deck - Front 2

T802:014 Bolt M8 x 50mm L 8

T802:015 Side Step Rails - Support Locking Piece to Frame 8

T802:016 Flat Washer 8mm x 16mm x 1.2mm 8

T802:017 Nylon Locknut M8 11

T802:018 Stabilizer Feet - Self Leveling - Rear 2

T802:019 Left Rear Cover Support Seat 1

T802:020 Right Rear Cover Support Seat 1

T802:021 Bolt M6 x 12mm L 16

T802:022 Screw M5 x 10mm L 5

T802:023 Speed Sensor Bracket 1

T802:024 Snap Bushing SB-14 2

T802:025 Snap Bushing SB-25 1

T802:026 Motor Cover - Lower Left 1

T802:027 Motor Cover - Lower Right 1

T802:028 Screw M5 x 12mm L 14

T802:029 Sensing Line 850mm L 1

T802:030 Screw M4 x 12mm L 4

T802:031 Sticker - Grounding Screw Location - Single Sided 1

T802:032
Cable - Lower Control Board to Break-Out Board - 
Lower (6 PIN) 1

T802:033 Screw M6 x 20mm L 2

T802:034 Drive Motor Alignment Bushing 2

T802:035 Lower Control Board #A512-170731012 (SR) 1

T802:036 Screw M5 x 16mm L 1

T802:037 Line Filter - EMI 1

T802:038 Screw M4 x 8mm L 2

T802:039 Power Supply Mounting Plate 1

T802:040 Screw M4 x 12mm L 5

T802:041 Pop-In Cover - Motor Cover Front 1

T802:042 Motor Cover - Lower Front 1

T802:043 Sticker - Electrical Labeling - Single Sided 1

T802:044 Motor Cover - Top 1

T802:045
Sticker - Model Number - Motor Cover - Top - Single 
Sided 1

T802:046 Screw M5 x 25mm L 7

T802:047 Upright Post - Left Cover - Upper 1

T802:048 Upright Post - Right Cover - Upper 1

T802:049 Upright Post - Left ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T802:050 Upright Post - Right ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T802:051 Bolt M8 x 70mm L 4

T802:052 Bolt M8 x 15mm L 4

T802:053 Bolt M8 x 20mm L 8

T802:054 Dashboard Base Cover - Left 1

T802:055 Dashboard Base Cover - Right 1

T802:056
Cable - Lower Control Board to Break-Out Board - Mid 
(6 PIN) 1

T802:057 Drive Motor Pulley Belt - Ribbed 635J (HS) 1

T802:058
Front Roller Assembly - 64mm D x 699mm L w/ 115mm 
Pulley 1

T802:059 Drive Motor - DC 4.0hp (TR) 1

T802:060 Bolt M8 x 55mm L 1

T802:061 Bolt M10 x 30mm L 4

T802:062 Flat Washer M10 x 25mm x 2.5mm 4

T802:063 Nylon Locknut M10 6

T802:064 Running Belt - 508mm W x 3,230mm L x 2.0mm T (TF) 1

T802:065 Rear Roller Assembly - 64mm D x 699mm L 1

T802:066 Bolt M8 x 70mm L 3

T802:067 Side Step Rail - Left 1

T802:068 Side Foot Rail - Right 1

T802:069 Aluminum Rail - into Side Step Rails - Left & Right 4

T802:070 Sticker - BODYCRAFT for Side Step Rail - Left & Right 2

T802:071 End Cap - Foot Side Rail - Left Rear 1

T802:072 End Cap - Foot Side Rail - Right Rear 1

T802:073 Bolt M8 x 16mm L 6

T802:074 Incline Motor - J25A (JS) 1

T802:075 Bolt M10 x 50mm L 1

T802:076 Flat Washer M10 x 21mm x 2.0mm 6

T802:077 Bolt M10 x 70mm L 1

T802:078 Incline Lifting Frame ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T802:079 Flat Washer M8 x 28mm x 1.5mm 2

T802:080 Transportation / Incline Wheel 2

T802:081 Wave Washer M18.6 x 24mm x 0.3mm T 4

T802:082 Bolt M12 x 62mm L 2

T802:083 Powder Metallurgy 25mm x 19mm x 11mm L (SAE 2

T802:084 Incline Frame - Lock Shaft Bushing 2

T802:085 Flat Washer M12 x 30mm x 3.0mm T 2

T802:086 Nylon Locknut M12 2

T802:087 Dashboard Cover - Bottom 1

T802:088 Screw M4 x 15mm L 11

T802:089 Screw M5 x 12mm L 6

T802:090 Dashboard Support & Front Handlebar 1
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T802:091 Handrail - Left Arm w/ Quick Incline Control Mount 1

T802:092 Handrail - Right Arm w/ Quick Speed Control Mount 1

T802:093 Handrail Left Arm - Decoration Ring 1

T802:094 Handrail Right Arm - Decoration Ring 1

T802:095 Screw M4 x 12mm L 4

T802:096
Handrail Left Arm - Quick Key/Incline Overlay - Single 
Sided 1

T802:097
Handrail Right Arm - Quick Key/Speed Overlay - Single 
Sided 1

T802:098 Screw M4 x 20mm L 2

T802:099 Handrail Arms - Quick Key Button Shell - Left & Right 2

T802:100
Handrail Arms - Quick Key Speed/Incline - Control 
Board w/ Buttons 2

T802:101
Cable - Handrail Left Arm - Incline Control Board to 
Dashboard (3PIN) 1

T802:102
Cable - Handrail Right Arm - Speed Control Board to 
Dashboard (3PIN) 1

T802:103 Screw M2.3 x 6mm L 4

T802:104 Bolt M6 x 35mm L 4

T802:105 Bolt M8 x 6mm x 18.5mm L 4

T802:106 Handlebar - Rubber Sleeve 2

T802:107 Handgrip Heart-Rate - Sensor (Assembly) 2

T802:108 Handlebar - Aluminum Ring 2

T802:109 Handlebar - End Plug 2

T802:110 Sticker - Handbar on End Plug - Single Sided 2

T802:111 Handgrip Heart-Rate - Sensor Wire 1

T802:112 Bolt M8 x 100mm L 2

T802:113 Washer ΦM8 x Φ16mm 4

T802:114 Bolt M6 x 35mm L 2

T802:115 Safety Key 1

T802:116 Safety Key - Top (Red) 1

T802:117 Safety Key Board 1

T802:118 Safety Key - Upper (Yellow) 1

T802:119 Screw M2 x 5mm L 4

T802:120 Safety key Clip + Cotton String 1

T802:121 Machanical Safe Key 1

T802:122 Foam Double Sided - Safety Switch 2

T802:123 Safety Key Rack 1

T802:124 Screw M3 x 8mm L 2

T802:125
Cable - Safety Key Limit Switch to Break-Out Board 
(3PIN) 1

T802:126 Safety Key Limit Switch 1

T802:127 Screw M3 x 16mm L 2

T802:128 Cable - Break-Out Board to Console - Lower (2 PIN) 1

T802:129
Cable - START/STOP Keys - Dashboard to Break-Out 
Board (3PIN) 1

T802:130 Screw M2.6 x 8mm L 20

T802:131
Cable - Quick Keys Speed/Incline - Dashboard to 
Break-Out Board (8PIN) 1

T802:132
Cable - Lower Control Board to Break-Out Board - 
Upper (6 PIN) 1

T802:133 START/STOP Overlay - Dashboard - Single Sided 1

T802:134 START/STOP Control Board w/ Buttons - Dashboard 1

T802:135 Sticker - Safety Key - Single Sided 1

T802:136 Dashboard Cover - Top 1

T802:137 Water Bottle Holder 2

T802:138
Quick Keys Speed/Incline Control Board w/ Buttons - 
Dashboard 1

T802:139
Accessory Tray - Anti-Slip Rubber Sticker - Dashboard 
- Single Sided 1

T802:140
Quick Keys Speed/Incline Overlay - Dashboard - Single 
Sided 1

T802:141 Break-Out Board #AC00410 1

T802:142 Cable - Break-Out Board to Console - Lower (9 PIN) 1

T802:143 Wireless-5K Heart-Rate Receiver 1

T802:144 Power Cord - Locking Screw-in Clip 1

T802:145
Dashboard - Lower Maintenance Cover to Break-Out 
Board 1

T802:146 Console 1

T802:147 Sticker - Left Rail Cover - Rear - Single Sided 1

T802:148 Sticker - Right Rail Cover - Rear - Single Sided 1

T802:149 PVC Strip 1

T802:150 AC Socket / Input Power - IEC 320 C14, Black, 15A 1

T802:151 Circuit Breaker - Reset Switch (15 amp) 1

T802:152 On/Off AC Rocker Switch 1

T802:153 Wire - Power Input - Black 100mm 2

T802:154 Wire - Switch to Filter/LCB - Red 180mm 2

T802:155 Wire - Switch to Filter/LCB - Black 210mm 2

T802:156
Power Cord - 120V/15A (NEMA 5-15) - IEC 320 C14 - 
1,829mm L 1

T802:157 Ground Wire - Power Input - Green 120mm 1

T802:158 Wire - Power Input - Red 150mm 1

T802:159 Ferrite Core - DC Motor Wires 1

T802:160 Label - Warning - Single Sided 1

T802:161 Ground Wire - Handgrip Heart-Rate - Green 250mm 1

T802:162 Handgrip Heart-Rate - Antistatic Board 1

T802:163 USB Cover - Dashboard Upper Cover 1

T802:164 Ground Wire Female - Upright Post - Mid 1,200mm 1

T802:165 Ground Wire Male - Lower 300mm 1

T802:166 Ground Wire Female - Dashboard - Up 300mm 1

T802:167 Ground Wire Female - Dashboard - Down 600mm 1

T802:168 Sticker - EXP Series for Upright Post 2
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Drive System - T800 (T801 & T802) 



 Product Parts Exploded View - Dashboard Assembly - T800 (T801 & T802) 
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Dashboard Wiring on 
YouTube

https://youtu.be/38RzAY-KPFk
https://youtu.be/38RzAY-KPFk


 Product Parts Exploded View - Upright Posts Assembly - T800 (T801 & T802) 
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Left Side 

Right Side 
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Base Assembly - T800 (T801 & T802) 
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Base Covers & Incline Frame - T800 (T801 & T802) 



 Circuit Diagram - T800 (T801 & T802)
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Error Codes E1 - E4 (Ver. 1.5) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T800 (T801)
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Error Codes E5 - E21 (Ver. 1.5) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T800 (T801)
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Error Codes E22 - E88 (Ver. 1.5)

&
Conditions to Consider

EXP-Series Treadmill T800 (T801)

44



Error Codes E1 - E4 (Ver. 1.7) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T800 (T802)
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Error Codes E5 - E21 (Ver. 1.7) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T800 (T802)
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Error Codes E22 - E88 (Ver. 1.7)

&
Conditions to Consider

EXP-Series Treadmill T800 (T802)
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Picture of Unit w/ Callouts
EXP-Series Treadmill T400
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 Part Lists - Detailed - T400 (T401 & T402) 1 of 3
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Part # Description Qty Part # Description Qty
T402:001 Main Base Frame ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T402:002 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 1st Row - Front 2

T402:003 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 2nd & 3rd Rows - Mid 4

T402:004 Elastomer Shock Absorbers - 4th Row - Rear 2

T402:005 Running Deck - 673mm W x 1,384mm L x 25.4mm T 1

T402:006 Side Step Rails - Securing Bracket to Running Deck 8

T402:007 Screw M6 x 35mm L 8

T402:008 Nylon Locknut (M6) 8

T402:009 Flat Washer M6 x 16 x 1.2mm 8

T402:010 Screw M6 x 30mm L 8

T402:011
Front Roller Assembly - 64mm D x 699mm L w/ 105mm 
Pulley 1

T402:012 Rear Roller Assembly - 64mm D x 699mm L 1

T402:013 Screw M8 x 70mm L 3

T402:014 Spring Flat Washer (M8) 5

T402:015 Running Belt - 508mm W x 3,230mm L x 2.0mm T (TF) 1

T402:016 Inductor Bracket 1

T402:017 Line Filter - EMI 1

T402:018 Washer M5 x 15 x 1.2mm 2

T402:019 Handgrip Heart-Rate Sensor Wire 1

T402:020 Screw M4 x 8mm L 2

T402:021 Lower Control Board # AE001112ELT-002 (SR) 1

T402:022 Screw M4 x 20mm L 2

T402:023 On/Off AC Rocker Switch 1

T402:024 Circuit Breaker - Reset Switch (15 amp) 1

T402:025 AC Socket / Input Power - IEC 320 C14, Black, 15A 1

T402:026 Screw M4 x 12mm L 4

T402:027 Drive Motor - DC 3.0hp (TR) 1

T402:028 Ferrite Core - DC Motor Wires 1

T402:029 Drive Motor Bracket 1

T402:030 Screw M8 x 16mm L 2

T402:031 Flat Washer M8 x16 x 1.2mm 2

T402:032 Wire - Switch to Filter - Black 210mm 1

T402:033 Nylon Locknut M8 6

T402:034 Screw M8 x 25mm L 2

T402:035 Drive Motor Pulley Belt- Ribbed #508J (HS) 1

T402:036 Incline Motor - J18 (JS) 1

T402:037 Screw M10 x 60mm L 1

T402:038 Flat Washer M10 x 21 x 2.0mm T 4

T402:039 Nylon Locknut M10 x P1.5mm 2

T402:040 Screw M10 x 45mm L 1

T402:041 Screw #6-32 x 12mm L 1

T402:042 Transportation / Incline Wheel 6

T402:043 Screw M8 x 45mm L 1

T402:044 Nylon Locknut M8 x 1.25mm 8

T402:045 Flat Washer M8 x 16 x 1.2mm 14

T402:046 Screw M5 x 12mm L 4

T402:047 Base Folding Frame ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T402:048 Foot Cover 2

T402:049 Gas Cylinder Assembly 1

T402:050 Gas Cylinder Clip Spring 1

T402:051 Gas Cylinder Outter Tube 1

T402:052 Screw M8 x 30mm L 1

T402:053 Screw M5 x 25mm L 4

T402:054 Adjust Foot Pad 2

T402:055 Incline Frame ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T402:056 Incline Frame Bushing (Small) 2

T402:057 Incline Frame Bushing (Large) 2

T402:058 Screw Ø 12 x 25L x M10 2

T402:059 Bolt Ø 15 x 61.9mm L 2

T402:060 Flat Washer M8 x 28 x 1.5mm T 2

T402:061 Cylinder Outer Plastic Cover 1

T402:062 Rubber Pad For Incline Motor 2

T402:063 Upright Post - Left ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T402:064 Upright Post - Right ( DIAMOND GRAY ) 1

T402:065 Handrail - Left Arm w/ Quick Incline Control Mount 1

T402:066 Handrail - Right Arm w/ Quick Speed Control Mount 1

T402:067 Handrail Left Arm - Decoration Ring 1

T402:068 Handrail Right Arm - Decoration Ring 1

T402:069 Foam Single Sided - Running Deck - Front 2

T402:070 Foam Double Sided - Safety Switch 2

T402:071 Handgrip Heart-Rate - Antistatic Board 1

T402:072 Screw M8 x 16mm L 16

T402:073 Ground Wire - Handgrip Heart-Rate - Green 250mm 1

T402:074
Warning Label - Dashboard Cover - Upper - Single 
Sided 1

T402:075
Warning Label - Motor Cover Top - Right & Left - Single 
Sided 2

T402:076 Nut 3/8"-16 2

T402:077 Dashboard Support & Front Handlebar 1

T402:078 Handlebar - Rubber Sleeve 2

T402:079 Handgrip Heart-Rate - Sensor (Assembly) 2

T402:080 Handlebar - Aluminum Ring 2

T402:081 Handlebar - End Plug 2

T402:082 Sticker - Handlebar on End Plug - Single Sided 2

T402:083 Mechanical Safety Key 1

T402:084 Safety Key Bracket 1

T402:085 Screw M3 x 8mm L 2

T402:086 Screw M6 x 35mm L (#175) 4

T402:087 Screw M2.6 x 8mm L 20

T402:088 Break-Out Board #AC00410 1

T402:089 Dashboard Cover - Upper 1

T402:090 Dashboard Cover - Bottom 1

T402:091 Water Bottle Holder 2
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T402:092 Sticker - Safety Key - Single Sided 1

T402:093
Cable - Quick Keys Speed/Incline - Dashboard to 
Break-out Board (8PIN) 1

T402:094
Quick Keys Speed/Incline Overlay - Dashboard - Single 
Sided 1

T402:095 START/STOP Overlay - Dashboard - Single Sided 1

T402:096
Accessory Tray - Anti-Slip Rubber Sticker - Dashboard 
- Single Sided 1

T402:097 Screw M4 x 15mm L 11

T402:098 Screw M5 x 12mm L 6

T402:099 Console 1

T402:100 Wireless-5K Heart-Rate Receiver 1

T402:101 Nut M10 1

T402:102 Belt Adjustment Bracket 1

T402:103 Label - Electric Warning 1

T402:104 Sticker - Drop Warning Label - Left Rail Cover (Rear) 1

T402:105
Sticker - Drop Instruction Label - Right Rail Cover 
(Rear) 1

T402:106 Label - Warning 2

T402:107 Cable - Break-Out Board to Console - Lower (2 PIN) 1

T402:108
Cable - START/STOP Keys - Dashboard to Break-out 
Board (3PIN) 1

T402:109 Safety Key Limit Switch 1

T402:110
Cable - Safety Key Limit Switch to Break-Out Board 
(3PIN) 1

T402:111 Screw M8 x 100mm L 2

T402:112 Spring Washer M8 2

T402:113 PVC Strip 1

T402:114
Quick Keys Speed/Incline Control Board w/ Buttons - 
Dashboard 1

T402:115 START/STOP Control Board w/ Buttons - Dashboard 1

T402:116 Side Step Rail - Left 1

T402:117 Side Foot Rail - Right 1

T402:118 Aluminum Rail - into Side Step Rails - Left & Right 2

T402:119 End Plug Cover - Incline Motor Tube 1

T402:120
Sticker - BODYCRAFT for Side Step Rails - Left & 
Right - Single Sided 2

T402:121 Side Step Rail - Rear Ring - Left 1

T402:122 Side Foot Rail - Rear Ring - Right 1

T402:123 Side Step Rail - Front Ring - Left 1

T402:124 Side Foot Rail - Front Ring - Right 1

T402:125 End Cap - Foot Side Rail - Left Rear 1

T402:126 End Cap - Foot Side Rail - Right Rear 1

T402:127 Screw M4 x 16mm L 4

T402:128 Screw M8 x 16mm L 2

T402:129 Motor Cover - Top 1

T402:130 Motor Cover - Bottom 1

T402:131 Motor Cover - Lower Left 1

T402:132 Motor Cover - Lower Right 1

T402:133 Screw Ø 8 x M6 x 18.5mm L 4

T402:134 Sticker - Motor Cover - Top - Single Sided 1

T402:135 Strain Relief Grommet for Cables- Lower Base Frame 1

T402:136 Screw M5 x 10mm L 12

T402:137 Power Cord - Locking Screw-in Clip 1

T402:138 U Shape Clip 8

T402:139 Upright Post Cover - Lower - Left 1

T402:140 Upright Post Cover - Lower - Right 1

T402:141 Dashboard Base Cover - Left 1

T402:142 Dashboard Base Cover - Right 1

T402:143 Safety Key Assembly 1

T402:144 Screw M4 x 12mm L 4

T402:145 Screw M8 x 50mm L 1

T402:146 Nut M10 x P1.5 1

T402:147 Screw M8 s 40L 6

T402:148 Flat Washer M10 s 21 x 2.0mm 2

T402:149 Screw M6 x 35mm L 2

T402:150 Screw M5 x 0.8 x 20mm L 4

T402:151 Screw M8 x 15mm L 2

T402:152 Cylinder Lock & Release Sticker 1

T402:153 Sensor Bracket 1

T402:154
Handlebar Left - Quick Key/Incline Overlay - Single 
Sided 1

T402:155
Handlebar Right - Quick Key/Speed Overlay - Single 
Sided 1

T402:156
Power Cord - 120V/15A (NEMA 5-15) - IEC 320 C14 - 
1,829mm L 1

T402:157 Cable Grommet 2

T402:158 Screw M5 x 16mm L 2

T402:159 Wire - Power Input - Black 80mm 2

T402:160 Wire - Power Input - Red 100mm 1

T402:161 Wire - Filter to LCB - Red 310mm 1

T402:162 Wire - Filter to LCB - Black 280mm 1

T402:163
Ground Wire - Power Input to Frame/Line Filter - Green 
80mm 2

T402:164 Wire - Switch to Filter - Red 210mm 1

T402:165
Cable - Lower Control Board to Break-Out Board - 
Lower (6 PIN) 1

T402:166 Speed Sensor Wire 1

T402:167
Cable - Lower Control Board to Break-Out-Board - Mid 
(6 PIN) 1

T402:168
Cable - Lower Control Board to Break-Out Board - 
Upper (6 PIN) 1

T402:169 Screw M2 x 5L 4

T402:170 Cable - Break-Out Board to Console - Lower (9 PIN) 1

T402:171 Safety Key Assembly 1

T402:172 Safety Key-Upper (Yellow) 1

T402:173 Safety Key - Top (Red) 1

T402:174 Safety Key Board 1

T402:175 Safety Key Clip + Cotton String 1
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T402:176 Sticker - Grounding Screw Location - Single Sided 2

T402:177
Cable - Handlebar Left - Incline Control Board to 
Dashboard (3PIN) 1

T402:178
Cable - Handlebar Right - Speed Control Board to 
Dashboard (3PIN) 1

T402:179 Handrail Arms - Quick Key Button Shell - Left & Right 2

T402:180 Screw M4 x 10mm L 2

T402:181
Handrail Arms - Quick Key Speed/Incline - Control 
Board w/ buttons 2

T402:182 Screw M2.3 x 6mm L 4

T402:183 Screw M3 x 16mm L 2

T402:184 USB Cover - Dashboard Upper Cover 1

T402:185 Ground Wire Female - Upright Post - Mid 1,200mm 1

T402:186 Ground Wire Male - Lower 700mm 1

T402:187 Ground Wire Female - Dashboard - Up 300mm 1

T402:188 Ground Wire Female - Dashboard - Down 600mm 1

T402:189 Sticker - EXP Series for Upright Post 2

Part # Description Qty
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Dashboard Assembly - T400 (T401 & T402)

Dashboard Wiring on 
YouTube

https://youtu.be/38RzAY-KPFk
https://youtu.be/38RzAY-KPFk


 Product Parts Exploded View - Upright Posts Assembly - T400 (T401 & T402)
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Right Side 

Left Side 
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Base Assembly - T400 (T401 & T402) 
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 Product Parts Exploded View - Base Covers & Incline Frame - T400 (T401 & T402)



 Circuit Diagram - T400 (T401 & T402)
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Error Codes E1 - E4 (Ver. 1.5) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T400 (T401)
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Error Codes E5 - E21 (Ver. 1.5) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T400 (T401)
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Error Codes E22 - E88 (Ver. 1.5) 
&

Conditions to Consider 
EXP-Series Treadmill T400 (T401)
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Error Codes E1 - E4 (Ver. 1.7) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T400 (T402)
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Error Codes E5 - E21 (Ver. 1.7) 
EXP-Series Treadmill T400 (T402)
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Error Codes E22 - E88 (Ver. 1.6)

&
Conditions to Consider

EXP-Series Treadmill T400 (T402)
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How do I download apps to my console?
Additional apps cannot be downloaded. Since our top priority must be the safe and proper 
function of the treadmill, we cannot allow additional apps to be installed. We do however, 
include the Chrome browser for added flexibility. Many apps (i.e. Peloton) are browser 
based, so they will function.

Also, you can add a device such as Apple TV, FireStick, Roku, Satellite/Cable Box, Game 
Console, etc. that can plug into the HDMI port. This is a great way to add additional media 
features.

Why can’t I log into my google account upon first use of the Chrome app?
The software on our consoles use the Android platform, but this Android feature was 
designed specifically for personal tablets and smartphones. This feature is not available on 
our consoles due to security reasons.  

How do you Cast from your phone, tablet, computer or compatible TV?
See Guide - (How To Cast)

How do you connect a phone or tablet to the HDMI port on the console?
Many phones and tablets use the charging port with an HDMI adapter to allow this 
connection. Check with the manufacturer of your device to see if it supports this feature. 
(Please note that if the phone/tablet has a USB-C port, it does not mean it can feed video, 
some do and some don’t) 
See Guide - (Connect Using HDMI)

How do I update the Console & Apps?
Check the serial number of your console. Older versions begin with “10TS” or “16TS” If it’s 
an older version, you will need to download the update file from our website and install it.  If 
you have already updated to a newer version, the updates will be installed via wifi or 
ethernet connection. 
See Video or Guide - How to Video (WIFI Update) (USB Update) (App Update)

How do I connect to apps?
Apps that are preinstalled on the console require you to log in to your account.  To connect 
to other apps on your phone or tablet such as Zwift or Kinomap see guide - (Console Apps) 
(External Apps)

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
EXP-Series Treadmills   

16TS & 10TS Touch Screens
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https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/133vjIGKGPwfBN3rMSf7KdtCeqxD5zMY4/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/18c8dnMKRpyg-oBeo9cje8RTrthZUWbfN/view?usp=sharing
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0wm1KtJCCgs
https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/1kHdlfbRYXN2AoKcMPNvkCOpmPfIJsGWm/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/1ajqZdPwZjTUccSGscOGn1VeSOPBXxtbh/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/1LrRDIQPkFs5FJ6lEu1q3z7kIhGTj-Xt0/view?usp=sharing


How do I adjust the volume while in my workout?
You can adjust the volume in settings (gear icon, top right on home screen) You can also 
adjust the sound after you started a workout by touching the speaker icon top left of your 
workout screen. A vertical slider should appear. Adjust the slider up or down to the volume 
of your choosing. - (PDF LINK)

Why is my display reading “incline down”?
For safety reasons, if your console is displaying this message you need to manually lower 
the incline all the way down to the original starting position using either the decline buttons 
on the console or on the handlebars.  The message should go away after this is done. If 
that does not clear the message, try recalibrating the treadmill. (PDF LINK)

Why isn't my Why isn't my Bluetooth/ANT+ heart monitor displaying my pulse on screen?
From the home screen, prior to beginning your workout, tap the blue circle  (Fitness App + 
BT Pulse) located in the upper left corner from the home screen, it will begin to blink. Then 
follow the heart rate monitors manufacturer's instructions for proper placement. Begin your 
workout and the treadmill will display your pulse after a few seconds. (PDF LINK)

Why can’t I pair my Bluetooth Headphones or other Bluetooth Speaker?
From the home screen, tap the settings button (gear icon located in the top right corner), 
then press the bluetooth button. If another device is connected, tap the gear icon to the 
right and select “forget this device”. All bluetooth headphones or speakers must be paired to 
console before it will transmit the bluetooth signal. See your bluetooth product’s manual on 
how to pair. The headphones or speaker should now appear in the bluetooth device list on 
the console. Select your device and you should see “connected” under the device name. If 
you are still having trouble connecting, turn off the bluetooth and then back on again by 
pressing the toggle button on the top right of screen. (PDF LINK)

What internet speed do I need for the console to work correctly?
You need a minimum download speed of 3 Megabits per second to watch a single video 
stream in clear, standard definition. The best Internet speed for HD streaming is 5Mbps or 
more. For the best experience we recommend 10mbps or faster. 

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
EXP-Series Treadmills   

16TS & 10TS Touch Screens
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https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/1VtULAWhTOkBaOVVgmVXnRpHuO31Co2o-/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/1KEHsAD2qkczpb5wMhN36Qko6lx2_7I1h/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/1BZ0rFGkxO2u0Am7dpFbd8VNIP_ZpMrV_/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/a/bodycraft.com/file/d/1i7KbE8ciOvdP0fenfbM1zMSQuN5zVhk4/view?usp=sharing


Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
EXP-Series Treadmills   

16TS & 10TS Touch Screens

Why can’t I connect to Wifi?
Your WIFI router is too far away from your treadmill.
Your WIFI Signal or speed is too low to connect.
Contact your internet service provider.
NOTE: There is a CAT5/6 port located on the back of the console for a direct connection.

When I connect to WIFI it says SAVED under the network but wont connect.
“Saved” simply means that the password is saved, if the connection were successful, it 
would display “Connected”. Double check your password. If you have poor or no WIFI signal, 
you can try a Wifi booster or extender.
NOTE: If possible, you can also connect the console directly with a Cat 5e or Cat 6e cable. 

How do I calibrate my treadmill?
On the homepage hold between the “Y” and “C” on the Bodycraft Logo.  A screen will pop 
up, select “Calibration”.  After calibration is selected another screen will appear. Select your 
treadmill base model.  Allow the treadmill to complete the process.
Follow the instructions below.
(PDF LINK)

Is there a sleep mode for the console?
Yes. On the homepage hold between the “Y” and “C” on the Bodycraft Logo.  A screen will 
pop up, select “Manager”. Tap on “Display Mode” under the systems tab.
Follow the instructions below.
(PDF LINK)

How do I set custom keys?
On the homepage hold between the “Y” and “C” on the Bodycraft Logo.  A screen will pop 
up, select “Manager”.  Make sure the custom keys option is on. Start your workout and 
adjust your speed and/or incline to your preferred settings.  Press and hold down either of 
the custom buttons located on the lower console.  You should get a confirmation that your 
custom keys are now set.
Follow the instructions below. (PDF LINK)
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Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
EXP-Series Treadmills   

16TS & 10TS Touch Screens

How do I reset the user profiles?
On the homepage hold between the “Y” and “C” on the Bodycraft Logo.  A screen will pop 
up, select “Manager”. On the left side of the screen you will see a user profiles “reset” 
button.
Follow the instructions below.
(PDF LINK)

Can I turn off the button beep sound?
Yes. On the homepage hold between the “Y” and “C” on the Bodycraft Logo.  A screen will 
pop up, select “Manager”. Toggle the button beep sound selection to off.
Follow the instructions below.
(PDF LINK)

When should I lube my treadmill?
Bodycraft provides a Lube Indicator on your console indicating when the running
belt lubrication is required. If you see this indicator pop up on the screen, follow the 
lubrication instruction below or call a Bodycraft certified service provider. 
(PDF LINK)

How do I turn off “Learn about me?”
On the homepage hold between the “Y” and “C” on the Bodycraft Logo.  A screen will pop 
up, select “Manager”. On the bottom far right select “Sales”.  Turn off sales mode.
Follow the instructions below.
(PDF LINK)

How do I cast from the treadmill console to a TV?
Please call customer service.

Why does my treadmill pause after 20 seconds?
When the user is off the treadmill for 20 seconds, the treadmill will go into pause mode in 
case kids/pets get on the treadmill without adult supervision. When necessary, you can turn 
this feature off under settings on the home screen.

What is the USB port for?
The USB port is used for Mp3/Mp4 play function. You can also update console 
software as well as mobile devices charging up to 1A.
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Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
EXP-Series Treadmills   

16TS & 10TS Touch Screens

How can I get sound out of my console?
You can use a headphone jack or Bluetooth speakers/headphones. Check our bluetooth 
connection guide. (PDF LINK)

 
Will my personal App account be logged out after the console power off?

The Apps work the same way as on your mobile devices, the user information 
will be stored even when you turn off the devices. In a public facility, for your privacy, it is 
better to log out of your personal account before leaving the treadmill.

Lube Icon (Indicator) lighting up?
When the lube icon comes on, means the treadmill is due for lubrication maintenance.  
Please follow the owner’s manual lubrication procedure to lubricate the tread/deck.  AFTER 
the lubrication procedure is complete:

 -  16” & 10” Touch Screen: Follow the Reset prompts on the console.
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Console Exploded View
EXP-Series Treadmill 16” Smart Touch
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Console Exploded View 
Part Numbers

EXP-Series Treadmill 16” Smart Touch  #16TS
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Console Exploded View
EXP-Series Treadmill 10” Smart Touch
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Console Exploded View
Part Numbers

EXP-Series Treadmill 10” Smart Touch  #10TS
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Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ’s) 
EXP-Series Treadmills   
#9LCD    LCD Screens
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Console Exploded View
EXP-Series Treadmill 9” LCD
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Console Exploded View
Part Numbers

EXP-Series Treadmill 9” LCD #9LCD
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Console Bandwidth Requirements 

EXP-Series Touch Displays 

For Home Customers:

For Commercial Customers with Multiple Treadmills:

What internet speed do I need for the console to work correctly?
You need a minimum download speed of 3 Megabits per second to watch a 
single video stream in clear, standard definition. The best Internet speed for 
HD streaming is 5Mbps or more. For the best experience we recommend 
10mbps or faster. 

Why can’t I connect to Wifi?
Your WIFI router is too far away from your treadmill.
Your WIFI Signal or speed is too low to connect.
Contact your internet service provider.
NOTE: There is a CAT5/6 port located on the back of the console for a direct 
connection.
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Troubleshooting Chart 
Treadmill Test with a Breakout-Board 
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Troubleshooting Chart 
Wall breaker or Treadmill breaker tripping 
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Troubleshooting Chart 
Error Code E1 with Motor Overcurrent 
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Troubleshooting Chart 
Error Code E2 with No Speed Signal 

83



Click on picture to link directly to YouTube Service Video.
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Click on picture to link directly to YouTube Service Video.

85

https://youtu.be/AyJCWFDDKj4
https://youtu.be/AyJCWFDDKj4


Click on picture to link directly to YouTube Service Video.
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Cleaning your Elliptical

106

A treadmill is an investment that will continue to last and function well if proper, simple maintenance is 
performed on a regular basis.  You can perform the maintenance yourself or if you prefer, simply contact 
your local BodyCraft dealer or customer support to schedule an appointment with a qualified technician.

CLEANING

Always ensure that the treadmill is kept free of dust and debris.  Premature wear or tearing of the walking 
belt can occur due to debris under the belt.  

NOTE: It is essential not to wear outdoor shoes on the treadmill, due to potentially introducing dirt to the 
treadmill’s high friction areas.

 Likewise, check for debris, dust, hair, etc. under the motor hood.  Components can be damaged or 
unrepairable by excessive heat caused by the accumulation of said debris.  Unplug the unit, remove the 
hood by loosening the screws, and carefully vacuum or use an air compressor to clean under the hood.  
Be sure not to touch the electrical or computer components!  Consult your owner’s manual for detailed 
instructions.

LEVELING THE TREADMILL

Be sure that the treadmill running surface is level. (Most units have adjustable rear leveling feet.)  If 
adjusting the rear feet does not correct an extremely uneven surface, it is recommended to move the 
treadmill to a different area. If the unit is not level, it can create belt misalignment, uneven belt wear, and 
potential injuries.

TENSIONING THE RUNNING BELT

If there is slipping or jerking when running, the running belt may need tightening from the initial setup of 
1st use or stretching due to age of Running Belt..

1.  In the rear end caps of the unit, locate the belt adjustment bolts.

2. Turn BOTH adjustment bolts clockwise 1/2 turn. (You will need an 6mm Allen wrench)

3. Turn on the treadmill, start the belt, and check to see if it still slips.

4. Repeat above steps if more adjustment is needed.

 Treadmill Maintenance 101 1 of 3

● DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANING 
SCRUBBING PADS.

● DO NOT USE AMMONIA CLEANERS.

● DO NOT USE CITRUS CLEANERS
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Cleaning your Elliptical

107

RUNNING BELT ALIGNMENT

Belt alignment ensures that the belt stays centered with a few easy adjustments.

Belt Runs to the Right Side:

1. In the rear end caps of the treadmill, locate belt adjustment bolts. Facing the display, determine 

left and right.

2. Turn the LEFT adjustment rear roller bolt counter-clockwise (You will need an 6mm Allen wrench.)

3. Turn on the treadmill and start the belt at 3mph keeping off the unit.

4. Run unit for 2 minutes for the belt to adjust itself.

5. Repeat above steps if more adjustment is needed.

Belt Runs to the Left Side:

1. In the rear end caps of the treadmill, locate the belt adjustment bolts. Facing the display, 

determine left and right. 

2. Turn the RIGHT adjustment rear roller bolt counter-clockwise  (You will need an 6mm Allen 

wrench.)

3. Turn on the treadmill and start the belt at 3mph keeping off the unit.

4. Run unit for 2 minutes for the belt to adjust itself.

5.  Repeat above steps if more adjustment is necessary

TREADMILL LUBRICATION BY FREQUENCY OF USE:

Use these recommendations to schedule your treadmill lubrication:

WALKING

1 - 5 hours per week… Minimum every 12 Months  /  6 - 10 hours per week … Minimum every 6 Months

RUNNING

1 - 5 hours per week… Minimum every 6 Months  /  6 - 10 hours per week… Minimum every 4 Months

10+ hours per week … Minimum every 3 Months

 Treadmill Maintenance 101 2 of 3

● DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANING 
SCRUBBING PADS.

● DO NOT USE AMMONIA CLEANERS.

● DO NOT USE CITRUS CLEANERS

107



Cleaning your Elliptical

108

TREADMILL LUBRICATION

LUBRICANT PROCEDURE:  

100% Virgin Silicone lubricant is recommended for your BodyCraft treadmill.  

1. Be certain the deck and under the walking belt are free of dust and debris.

2. Insert clean cloth towel under running surface and move forward then back cleaning the deck from 

all dirty or old dirty lubrication.

3. Apply the recommended amount of 30cc of 100% Virgin Silicone on the middle section of the 

running deck, under the running belt.

4. Generously apply the silicone lubricant to the FRONT HALF OF THE DECK THAT IS CLOSEST 

TO THE MOTOR so you do not get it on the rear roller (this will cause the belt to slip).  After 

applying to the left side, do the same for the right side.   

5. Make sure NOT to spill any excessive lube on the Side Rails or top of the Running Belt.  If you do, 

clean with mild soap and water, then completely dry with soft clean cotton rag.

6. Walk on Running Belt for 2-3 mins from front to back and left to right sides.  Make sure the 

Running Belt gets warmed up by this brisk and firm walk to get the lubricate into the fibers of the 

Running Belt.  

FINAL POINTS OF INTEREST

❏ Do not stand with your feet on the running belt when starting the treadmill.  Doing so will cause 

premature wear on the motor and lower electronics.

❏ From the console, record time, distance, hours of usage and the error log.

❏ Vacuum under and around the treadmill often.

❏ Lubricate elevation pivot points annually.  This includes the rear stabilizing feet and the lift motor 

screw. 

❏ Perform inspection of all fasteners, electrical connections, and components for abnormal or signs 

of premature wear.

 Treadmill Maintenance 101 3 of 3

● DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANING 
SCRUBBING PADS.

● DO NOT USE AMMONIA CLEANERS.

● DO NOT USE CITRUS CLEANERS
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CAUTION: Do not use any acidic cleaners. Doing so will discolor the plastics, painted 
surfaces and  powder coatings. Never pour water or spray liquids on any part of the item.

1. Turn off and unplug the treadmill power cord from the wall before using any cleaning product.

2. ONLY APPLY CLEANER ON A CLOTH then use cloth to clean the unit.

3. Do spray cleaner directly on any surface of the treadmill

4. We recommend that you clean the treadmill after each exercise session. To remove sweat, 
dust and dirt,  wipe all exposed surfaces with slightly damp soft cloth only, never use solvents.

5. Clean with mild soap and water based cleaners only.

6. Always keep console and electrical parts clean and dry.

7. Wipe or vacuum dust or other objects that may have accumulated underneath the treadmill.

8. Never apply cleaning solution under running belt.

9. Confirm running belt & siderails are dry from any accidental

   fluids spilling or overspray.

 Cleaning your Treadmill

● DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANING 
SCRUBBING PADS.

● DO NOT USE AMMONIA CLEANERS.

● DO NOT USE CITRUS CLEANERS
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TIP ON FRAME ONLY: For extra 
protection from fingerprints, sweat 
stains or just plain dirt, apply an 
automotive grade cleaner wax at 
Installation and bi-annually.   
Also makes future cleaning easier. 

The following is RECOMMENDED  for cleaning supplies:

100% COTTON 
CLEANING CLOTHS (Do Not Use on Running Belt, Side Rails, 

Handlebar, HR Grips, any Plastic or Console Glass)

MILD CLEANING 
SOLUTION
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Preventive Maintenance - T1000
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 Preventive Maintenance Checklist - Treadmills & Ellipticals
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Cleaning running belt/deck surface 

T1000 (Full Commercial)

T400 (Home Fold-Upl)

T800 (Light Commercial)

TD250 (Tread Desk)

T100 (SpaceWalker)

LT100 (SpaceWalker)
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A simple guide to building an effective 
Preventive Maintenance program
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An introduction to creating a preventive maintenance program
Salt and pepper. Batman and Robin. Movies and popcorn. Some things just go together. In the world of asset 
management, preventive maintenance and planning is one duo that stands out. That’s because in order for a 
preventive maintenance program to succeed, it requires a solid blueprint.
For facilities looking to break out of a reactive maintenance rut, a preventive maintenance plan can do wonders. 
Having a roadmap to preventive maintenance allows your operation to conquer unplanned downtime while 
staving off the temptation to fall back into a reactive approach.
A PM plan makes everything clearer so the path to reliability is obstacle-free. Goals and responsibilities are 
defined, timelines are understood and necessary resources are accounted for. Everyone knows what success 
looks like and how to sustain it.

What does preventive maintenance look like?
Preventive maintenance is maintenance that is regularly performed on a piece of equipment in working condition 
to prevent unplanned failure or breakdown maintenance. Preventive maintenance is triggered for an asset 
based on time or usage. For example, if an asset has operated for 100 hours, a preventive maintenance work 
order will be automatically triggered. The goal is to increase asset reliability, reduce downtime and maximize the 
impact of costs and labour.
For facilities looking to break out of a reactive maintenance rut, a preventive maintenance plan can do wonders. 
Having a roadmap allows your operation to conquer unplanned downtime while staving off the temptation to fall 
back into a reactive approach.
Transitioning from a predominantly reactive environment to a mostly preventive one takes time, dedication, 
resources and, most importantly, a plan. Achieving a successful preventive maintenance program means 
creating a schedule for maintenance and sticking to it. It means a reduction in unplanned downtime, backlog, 
miscommunication, accidents and the costs associated with each. At the end of the day, preventive maintenance 
will help you conquer inefficiency and improve your maintenance program from top to bottom.
 
How to build an effective preventive maintenance system
Each and every facility is different, with different goals, assets and resources. That’s why there is no 
one-size-fits-all approach to creating a preventive maintenance program. However, by using these eight 
important elements, you can build an effective blueprint for success. Following this template for a preventive 
maintenance plan will go a long way to making your operation more efficient and sustainable.

Establish and prioritize goals
The first step in building a successful preventive maintenance program is to sit down and lay out what you want 
to achieve. Every facility has different goals and those goals influence all future decisions. Do you want to 
reduce downtime? Increase reliability? Cut costs? Think about the reasons for wanting to create a structured PM 
program and write them down.
Next, it’s time to prioritize your goals. Let’s face it, you’re always busy, and implementing a preventive 
maintenance plan is another huge project to add to your to-do list. With everything that’s going on, it’s nearly 
impossible to go full steam ahead on all your goals. By prioritizing, you know where to focus your attention and 
resources first when establishing a blueprint for preventive maintenance. When those tasks are firmly underway, 
you can begin the next step in your plan.

Create KPIs and commit to measuring them
Now that your goals are organized, it’s important to attach numbers to them. It’s hard to know if a preventive 
maintenance program is working without establishing concrete targets. There are a variety of maintenance 
metrics out there that your operation can use to measure your performance. Some common ones are scheduled 
maintenance critical percent, planned maintenance percentage, preventive maintenance compliance, overall 
equipment effectiveness, and mean time between failure.
Once you know which KPIs you’ll be using to define the success, the next step is to create a framework for 
consistently measuring these metrics. Stats are only valuable if you are consistently using them to improve the 
preventive maintenance plan. It’s crucial to build processes and procedures that ensure data is collected, 
analyzed, understood and actioned on a regular basis. This way, you will know if you are meeting your goals and 
where your strengths and weaknesses lie.
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Obtain buy-in from stakeholders
It doesn’t matter how much time you’ve put into your preventive maintenance program if you don’t have your entire 
team on board. Total buy-in is crucial as an effective PM strategy requires everyone to chip in, from a technician who 
must input data to a reliability engineer who reads that data and makes decisions based on it. What seem like small 
details add up to make a big difference. That’s why establishing the concept of total productive maintenance is so 
important to creating a strategy that works.
Getting buy-in from all stakeholders for a preventive maintenance plan includes having discussions about goals, skill 
sets, needs, resources and more with each member of the team. This will give you a holistic view of how an increase 
in scheduled maintenance will affect each person and the team, how people might react to change and what is 
necessary to execute your strategy with fewer snags.

Leverage the right technology
Technology is one of the most important ingredients for an effective PM strategy. Leveraging a digital solution allows 
you to efficiently arrange all the smaller tasks required for your facility to embrace a PM mindset, such as scheduling, 
inventory management, reporting and organizing work orders. If your facility operates on a legacy system, such as 
pen and paper or Excel, now is the time to plan for a transition to a digital solution.
There are several factors that must be considered when choosing the right technology for a preventive maintenance 
program, including the skillset of your team, budget, asset capabilities, team preference, data security and more. One 
of the most important things to remember when looking for preventive maintenance technology, such as a CMMS, is 
ease of use. If a system is too hard to understand and use properly, it will not be used effectively and all the time and 
money invested in the solution will be for naught.

Make sure your PM triggers are accurate
Because all effective PMs are built on accurate triggers, this is a crucial step in building a preventive maintenance 
plan. Matching maintenance tasks with the right trigger will help your operation flow efficiently and will ensure assets 
are as reliable as possible. These triggers should also be known by all members of the maintenance team so no task 
falls through the cracks. Automated scheduling and mobile notifications are two tools that make this simple to do.
It doesn’t matter how much time you’ve put into your preventive maintenance program if you don’t have your entire 
team on board. Total buy-in is crucial as an effective PM strategy requires everyone to chip in, from technicians to 
reliability engineers.
When defining a preventive maintenance trigger for an asset, it’s important to look at a few variables. This includes 
the manufacturers recommended guidelines, the performance history of the asset, how critical the asset is to 
production, the cost of repair vs. maintenance and the projected future use of the asset. When you take all these 
elements into account, you should have a good idea of when to trigger maintenance for a particular piece of 
equipment. This number should be fine-tuned moving forward to optimize your preventive maintenance.

Train and implement
At this point in your quest for an effective preventive maintenance program, you probably know what needs to be 
done and how it needs to be done. Your team, on the other hand, probably does not. It’s important to remember this 
and create a training strategy so everyone can get up to speed. Team members should be trained on any new 
technology as well as any processes and procedures that come with a shift to preventive maintenance, such as 
prioritizing work orders, creating failure codes, and accessing documents digitally.
The obvious next step is to implement your preventive maintenance plan. If preventive maintenance is something 
completely new for your team, you might consider a pilot program at one site, one section of your facility or a few 
particular assets. This way, you can help your team adjust to a new way of doing things while working out the kinks in 
your PM program.
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Build a preventive maintenance checklist to analyze results
Once your preventive maintenance plan is in motion, it’s important to keep an eye on the numbers. It is essential 
to have a preventive maintenance checklist that helps you to consistently track KPIs, such as mean time to repair, 
planned maintenance percentage and mean time between failures. Analyzing these stats and comparing them to 
pre-plan numbers should give you a good idea of how your program is impacting the efficiency of your 
maintenance operation.
Check these metrics against the benchmarks you established when you were first building your preventive 
maintenance processes. This will help you identify where you are hitting your goals and where you aren’t so you 
can target issues in your program before they get out of hand. Take advantage of data capture tools to make 
tracking and analysis easy, quick and actionable. For example, there are many automated reporting templates 
you can use that are commonly available in maintenance management programs.

Fine-tune plan
This is one task you should never feel is complete. Your preventive maintenance program should always be 
under construction as you continually fine-tune, improve, fill in the gaps and fortify procedures that are working 
well. Use the data you capture through sensors, work order notes and digital reports to see where strengths and 
weaknesses lie. Uncover opportunities to improve and focus on embracing preventive maintenance wherever 
possible in your operation.
One crucial element in this phase is to include all stakeholders, such as technicians, operations, reliability 
engineers, etc., in the process of improvement. Digital profiles and forums for team members make it easy to 
schedule a time to get feedback, work through problems and review issues that have been flagged while you 
smooth out any wrinkles in your plan.

The bottom line on building a preventive maintenance program
Creating a successful, sustainable, and effective preventive maintenance program doesn’t happen overnight. It 
takes a lot of planning, but it’s worth it when you achieve the many benefits. It’s important to build a sturdy 
strategy by identifying goals, creating proper KPIs and triggers, discussing the plan with stakeholders, leveraging 
the right technology and conducting training. It takes consistent analysis and fine-tuning to ensure all your careful 
planning doesn’t go to waste. And just remember, a well-oiled preventive maintenance program is not an 
unattainable dream for maintenance operations; it’s a viable option for all.
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 RMA Return Parts 
A work order copy and FEDEX / UPS / USPS return label have been included in box with parts. The return of all 
parts as sent is required for processing of claim.
 
In order to process for payment you must perform the following:
 
1-       Diagnose & repair unit using part as sent. If additional parts are required or unit still not working correctly, 

please contact us, WHILE STILL ON JOB SITE, at 800-990-5556 (during normal hours  EST 8am - 5pm)

 

2-       Return of all parts as sent is required for processing of this claim referencing RMA XXX.
 

  3-       Complete attached warranty labor claim form and return along with your invoice for processing of payment.
 

4-       Before leaving job site, check all bolts and tighten as needed. Using Loctite [Blue 242] where applicable.
 

5-       Perform check and verification of unit’s full functionality, any loose components and level to floor.

CONTACT BODYCRAFT
BODYCRAFT Factory Outlet and Worldwide Headquarters

7699 Green Meadows Dr.

Lewis Center, Ohio 43035

Phone: 800-990-5556 – 740-965-2442

Fax: 740-965-2449

Invoice/Tracking Support: 1-800-990-5556 x412

Parts ordering: service@bodycraft.com or CLICK HERE
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A treadmill drive motor can cost up to $800 and needs to be returned in an acceptable condition which 

will be inspected and repaired if necessary.  Failure to repackage a motor correctly causing it to arrive to 

BodyCraft damaged, could result in loss of the return credit under RMA return process.

Customer Service Bulletin

Treadmill Motor Packaging Receiving and Packaging for Return Credit

The following system will help ensure the drive motor arrives back to BodyCraft 

undamaged by shipping carriers:

1.   Take new motor out of box and inspect mounting system.

2.   Take nuts & washers off motor base and leave bolts in wood base.

3.   Take new motor off wood base with bolts in place.

 NOTE: For 200/400/800M models, take off old motor cooling fan with snap 

pliers.    Reinstall once cleaned onto new motor.  Confirm clip spins & secure. 

4.   Reinstall old motor on wood base plate with all washers & nuts.

5.   Torque all bolts & nuts to 20 lbs. (+/- 2 lbs.)

Important Note:  Each treadmill drive motor has different mounting holes and flywheels.  DO NOT change 

mounting holes or flywheel mounts (rubber base) at any time.  Failure to mount correctly will result in high 

potential of drive motor being damaged by shipping carriers back to BodyCraft.

Page 1 of 1 Treadmill Motor Packaging  V1.1
V 1.3

For service videos, parts orders, software update files, and contact information scan this QR code.

Or go to: https://www.bodycraft.com/customer-support.html

https://youtu.be/_5Z-G9UUZUQ

Space Walker Motor
400M / 800M Motor 
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